The table below summarizes the pro forma Combined Company Common Stock issued and outstanding immediately after the Business
Combination:

   Pro Forma Combined
   Shares   %
IronNet Securityholders(1)   86,340,000   83.5%
LGL Public Stockholders   1,321,111   1.3%
Sponsor(2)   3,800,375   3.7%
Subscription Investors, other than Sponsor(2)   11,934,000   11.5%

Total   103,239,554   100%

(1) Includes 18,971,549 shares of Combined Company Common Stock issuable upon exercise or settlement of Legacy IronNet stock options and

restricted stock units assumed in connection with the Business Combination.
(2) Reflects the sale and issuance of 12,500,000 shares of LGL Class A common stock to the Subscription Investors in the Private Placement at

$10.00 per share, of which the Sponsor agreed to purchase 566,000 of such shares.

IronNet Cybersecurity, Inc.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of July 31, 2021
(Amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

LGL Systems
Acquisition

Corp.
(Historical)

IronNet
Cybersecurity,

Inc.
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Transaction
Adjustments

Combined Pro
Forma

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   471   14,107   173,025  2a   123,632
   125,000  2b
   (6,038)  2f
   (23,169)  2g
   (159,764)  2n

Accounts receivable   —   297   —   297
Unbilled receivable   —   3,009   —   3,009
Related party receivables and loan receivables   —   4,486   —   4,486

Account and loan receivables   —   7,792   —   7,792
Inventory   —   2,317   —   2,317
Deferred costs   —   1,712   —   1,712
Prepaid warranty   —   1,018   —   1,018
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   45   2,658   —   2,703

Total current assets   516   29,604   109,054   139,174
Non-current assets:

Deferred costs   —   2,114   —   2,114
Deferred transaction costs   —   1,752   (1,752)  2o   —
Property and equipment, net   —   3,645   —   3,645
Prepaid warranty   —   660   —   660
Deposits and other assets   —   357   —   357
Marketable securities held in trust   173,025   —   (173,025)  2a   —

Total assets   173,541   38,132   (65,723)   145,950

Liabilities
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   —   3,051   9   2e   3,060
Accrued expenses   —   5,544   2,109   2e   7,653
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   2,118   —   (2,118)  2e   —
Deferred revenue   —   14,726   —   14,726
Deferred rent   —   147   —   147
Shor-term PPP loan   —   5,580   —   5,580
Income tax payable   —   101   —   101
Notes payable   —   15,000   —   15,000
Other current liabilities   —   690   —   690

Total current liabilities   2,118   44,839   —   46,957
Long-term liabilities:

Deferred rent   —   847   —   847
Deferred revenue   —   18,857   —   18,857
Long-term PPP loan   —   —   —   —

Warrant liabilities   25,975   —   (15,741)  2m   10,234
Deferred underwriting fee payable   6,038   —   (6,038)  2f   —
Other long-term liabilities   —   689   —   689

Total liabilities   34,131   65,232   (21,779)   77,584

Commitment and contingencies
Class A common stock subject to possible redemption   134,410   —   (134,410)  2c   —
Series A preferred stock   —   32,500   (32,500)  2h   —
Series B preferred stock   —   146,098   (146,098)  2h   —

Shareholders’ equity:
Preferred stock   —   —   —   —
Class A common stock (LGL)   0   —   (0)  2l   —
Class B convertible common stock (LGL)   0   —   (0)  2j   —

   (0)  2k
Class A common stock (IronNet)   —   4   3  2h   —

   2  2i
   (9)  2l

Class B common stock (IronNet)   —   2   (2)  2i   —
Ironnet, Inc. common stock   —   —   1  2b   11

   1  2c
   0  2k
   9  2l

Additional paid-in capital   19,853   2,585   124,999  2b   276,644
   134,409  2c
   (14,853)  2d
   (0)  2l
   (23,169)  2g
   (159,764)  2n
   178,595  2h
   0  2j
   15,741  2m
   (1,752)  2o

Accumulated other comprehensive income   —   (35)   —   (35)
Accumulated deficit   (14,853)   (207,706)   14,853  2d   (207,706)
Less: Subscription notes receivable   —   (548)   —   (548)

Total shareholders’ equity (deficit)   5,000   (205,698)   269,064   68,366

Total liabilities and equity   $ 173,541  $ 38,132  $ (65,723)   $   145,950

IronNet Cybersecurity, Inc.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the six months ended July 31, 2021
(Amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

LGL Systems
Acquisition

Corp.
(Historical)

IronNet
Cybersecurity,

Inc.
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma

Product, subscription and support revenue   —   11,907   —   11,907
Professional services revenue   —   546   —   546

Total revenue   —   12,453   —   12,453
Cost of product, subscription and support revenue   —   3,422   —   3,422
Cost of services revenue   —   331   —   331

Total cost of revenue   —   3,753   —   3,753

Gross Profit   —   8,700   —   8,700

Operating expenses
Research and development   —   14,462   —   14,462
Sales and marketing   —   14,836   —   14,836
General and administrative   —   11,685   2,412  3b   14,097
Operating and formation costs   2,412   —   (2,412)  3b   —

Total operating expenses   2,412   40,983   —   43,395

Operating loss   (2,412)   (32,283)   —   (34,695)

Other income, net   —   (361)   —   (361)
Interest income   5   —   (5)  3a   —
Change In Fair Value of Warrant Liabilities   (2,538)   —   —   (2,538)

Loss before provision for income taxes   (4,945)   (32,644)   (5)   (37,594)
Provision For Income Taxes   —   (23)   —   (23)

Net loss   (4,945)   (32,667)   (5)   (37,617)

Weighted average shares outstanding, basic   7,432,762   54,694,000   —   103,395,486
Weighted average shares outstanding, diluted   7,432,762   54,694,000   —   103,395,486
Basic net (loss) income per common share   $ (0.67)  $ (0.60)  $ —   $ (0.36)
Diluted net (loss) income per common share   $ (0.67)  $ (0.60)  $ —   $ (0.36)

IronNet Cybersecurity, Inc.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended January 31, 2021
(Amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

LGL Systems
Acquisition

Corp.
(Historical)

IronNet
Cybersecurity,

Inc.
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Redemption)

Combined
Pro Forma

(Assuming No
Redemption)

   (As Restated)
Product, subscription and support revenue   —   24,701   —   24,701
Professional services revenue   —   4,526   —   4,526

Total revenue   —   29,227   —   29,227
Cost of product, subscription and support revenue   —   5,393   —   5,393
Cost of services revenue   —   1,629   —   1,629

Total cost of revenue   —   7,022   —   7,022

Gross Profit   —   22,205   —   22,205

Operating expenses
Research and development   —   25,754   —   25,754
Sales and marketing   —   30,381   —   30,381
General and administrative   —   21,347   630  3c   21,977
Formation and operating costs   630   —   (630)  3c   —

Total operating expenses   630   77,482   —   78,112

Operating loss   (630)   (55,277)   —   (55,907)

Other income, net   —   (19)   —   (19)
Interest income   809   —   (809)  3a   —
Change In Fair Value of Warrant Liabilities   (8,971)   —   —   (8,971)

Loss before provision for income taxes   (8,792)   (55,296)   (809)   (64,897)
Provision For Income Taxes   (38)   (77)   38  3b   (77)

Net loss   (8,830)   (55,373)   (771)   (64,974)

Weighted average shares outstanding, basic   6,703,614   53,928,489   —   103,395,486
Weighted average shares outstanding, diluted   6,703,614   53,928,489   —   103,395,486
Basic net (loss) income per common share   $ (1.39)  $ (1.03)  $ —   $ (0.63)
Diluted net (loss) income per common share   $ (1.39)  $ (1.03)  $ —   $ (0.63)

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1. Basis of Presentation

The Business Combination was accounted for as a reverse recapitalization under GAAP. Under this method of accounting, LGL is treated as
the “acquired” company for financial reporting purposes. This determination is primarily based on: